
Page 1 of 2 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT 
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT  

WITH DUDEK 
 

 THIS FIRST AMENDMENT is made and entered into this 25th day of November 2024, 
by and between the CITY OF FORT BRAGG, hereinafter referred to as “City,” and Dudek, a 
California B corporation, 605 Third Street, Encinitas, California, 92024 (“Consultant”).  

 WHEREAS, the City and Consultant entered into a Professional Services Agreement 
(“Contract”) on July 2, 2024; and 

 WHEREAS, the Contract states that City proposes to utilize the services of Consultant 
as an independent contractor to prepare a Special Districts Analysis, which is a component of 
the Noyo Harbor Blue Economy Visioning, Resiliency and Implementation (BEVRI) Plan 
funded with LCP 22-07 grant program funds for a total amount not to exceed $90,000; and  

           WHEREAS, the City is pleased with the quality of work and expertise provided by the 
Dudek Team and desires to contract with Dudek for additional services, which include a 
Facilities Conditions Assessment and general writing and technical support; and  

  WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the contract to expand the scope of work for a 
total amount not to exceed $180,000, as set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by reference;  

 NOW, THEREFORE, for the aforementioned reasons and other valuable consideration, 
the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, City and Consultant hereby agree that 
the Professional Services Agreement for on call, as needed expertise to assist City with LCP 
22-07 Grant Project, is hereby amended as follows:  

1. Services Provided By Consultant: 

Paragraph 1.1 (Scope of Work) is hereby amended to include updated Exhibit B, and 
incorporated herein by reference. 

2. Compensation, Billing and Prevailing Wages:  

Paragraph 2.1 (Compensation), is hereby amended to state “Consultant’s total 
compensation shall not exceed One Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars ($180,000), and 
shall be paid in accordance with the fee schedule set forth in Exhibit B”. 

3. Except as expressly amended herein, the Professional Services Agreement between 
the City and Consultant dated April 27, 2023, is hereby reaffirmed.  

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment the day and year 
first above written.  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 



 

Page 2 of 2 

 

CITY OF FORT BRAGG: 
 
 
By:________________________________ 
     Isaac Whippy 
     City Manager 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ 
Amber Weaver 
Acting City Clerk 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 

Baron J. Bettenhausen  
City Attorney 
 

 
 
CONSULTANT: 
 
 
By:_____________________________ 
Joseph Monaco 
Its:  President/CEO 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


